

Growth and Yield of Kalimantan Landrace Rice and "IPB 8G" as Affected by Dose and Time of Nitrogen Fertilizer Application

Faisal^A, Iskandar Lubis^B, Ahmad Junaedi^B and Sugiyanta^B

^A North Sulawesi Assessment Institute for Agricultural Technology, Manado 95013, Indonesia

^B Department of Agronomy and Horticulture, IPB University, Bogor 16680, Indonesia.

*Corresponding authors: iskandarlbs@yahoo.com

Abstract

The study aimed to determine the effect of nitrogen fertilizer dose and the frequency of application on the growth and production of landrace rice Kalimantan and a new rice cultivar developed by Bogor Agricultural University, "IPB 8G". The study was conducted in December 2017 until June 2018 at Sawah Baru Experimental Field, Bogor Agricultural University, West Java, Indonesia. The experimental design was a split-split plot consisting of three treatment factors, i.e. rice cultivars, fertilization time and fertilizing doses. The three rice cultivars used in this trial were landrace cultivars "Mayas" and "Samarinda", and "IPB 8G". The rates of nitrogen were 75 and 150 kg N.ha⁻¹ applied at different phases of rice growth i.e. 50% at planting, 25% at the vegetative phase, and 25% at the primordial phase, and without N fertilizer as control. Another time of application was 40% at planting, 20% during the vegetative phase, 20% at the primordial phase, and 20% at heading (four times). Each treatment consisted of three replications totalling 54 experimental units. The N fertilizer application gave a significant effect on all growth parameters except for the harvest index. Time of fertilizer application significantly affected rice panicle number per hill and harvest index. There were significant differences in the growth of the three rice cultivars, except for the number of tillers. Rice crops fertilized three times at 75 kg N.ha⁻¹ had the highest number of tillers at five week after planting, but it was not significantly different from N at 150 kg.ha⁻¹. The highest grain yield of 2.9 t.ha⁻¹ was obtained from "IPB 8G" cultivar fertilized with 75 kg.ha⁻¹ of nitrogen.

Keywords : local rice, "Mayas", "Samarinda", fertilization

Introduction

Rice is the main staple food in Indonesia with a population of 255.46 million and rice consumption rate of 124.89 kg per capita per year (Pusdatin Kementan, 2016). The rice consumption increases along with the increase in the population. According to the BPS projection (2014), the Indonesian population will reach up to 305.65 million by 2035 which would propose a big challenge to meet the national demand for rice. One of the ways of fulfilling this demand is by increasing rice production. Efforts to increase national rice production could be achieved by optimizing the use of dry lands, both those that have been and have not been used for agricultural land (Abdurachman et al., 2008).

The current production of upland rice in Indonesia is 3,631,345 tons of dry milled grains which accounts for 4.8% of national rice production or 33.39 quintal per ha (BPS, 2016). The productivity of upland rice is still low due to the many limiting factors in its production management. New technological innovation in upland rice farming such as the use of superior cultivar and the correct dose of fertilizer should be investigated. According to Nasirah and Damanik (2015) superior upland rice cultivars have high yields, resistance to major diseases, earlier production, and have acceptable taste. One of the new superior upland rice cultivar with high productivity is "IPB 8G".

The development of new type superior rice cultivar does not necessarily affect the demand for local rice varieties. Local rice varieties have important traits, including resistance to diseases (Wijayanto, 2013; Ichsan et al., 2015), so they are popular and still produced in many regions in Indonesia. The availability of local rice cultivar assists breeders in developing new rice cultivar. It is very important to preserve the rice local varieties as assets of national genetic resources, so they can be utilized in breeding

programs (Sitaresmi et al., 2013; Kurniawan and Widodo, 2009).

“Mayas” and “Samarinda” are Kalimantan landrace rice which local communities continue to grow for their good taste, fragrant aroma and high economic value, high production and the lowest percentage of empty grain compared to other Kalimantan cultivars, Abung and Timur (Arinta and Lubis, 2016). However, Kalimantan landrace rice production in general is still low. Investigation on the suitable cultivation technology is needed to for the landrace rice, including determination of the optimal rates of fertilizers, and the frequency of fertilizer application.

Nitrogen (N) fertilizer plays an important role in increasing rice production; sufficient availability of N during rice generative phase is very important in slowing down the leaf aging process, thus maintaining an optimum photosynthesis during the grain filling phase. N deficiency affects plant height, reduced number of tillers, and number of grains per panicle (Siregar and Marzuki, 2011). Leaf color is an indicator of N status in plants as a plant deficient in N will exhibit chlorosis (yellowing) in the older leaves (Siregar and Marzuki, 2011; Syahril et al., 2017).

Upland rice genotypes might have different response to high dose of N fertilizer, and low N did not affect their yield components (Fageria et al., 2010). Hirzel et al. (2011) reported that rice fertilized with N at 120 or 140 kg.ha⁻¹ had the highest grain production. The highest productivity was obtained when N was applied in stages, i.e. 33% at planting, 33% at tillering stage, and 34% at panicle initiation. Another option is 50% N at planting, and 50% at panicle initiation. Baretto et al. (2012) showed that N fertilizer at 150 kg.ha⁻¹ applied 50% at planting and 50% at tillering increased production of two upland rice cultivars, “BRS MG Curinga” and “BRS Primavera”.

Time of fertilizer application determines the production and rice harvest index. Gebremariam and Baraki (2016) demonstrated that the application of N fertilizer 33% at planting, 34% at the time of tiller formation, and 33% at the initiation of panicles, gave the best yield and harvest index. Moreover, Jemberu et al. (2015) in their study on upland rice reported that application of 50% nitrogen fertilizer at planting and 50% at tillering phase resulted in a higher production compared to 50% N applied at planting and at the primordial stage, 25% each at tillering and flowering stage. Therefore, it is important to study the correct time of application and the optimal dose of N fertilizer on Kalimantan landrace rice. This study investigated the application time and rates of N on rice growth and yields of landrace rice Kalimantan as compared to a new rice cultivar “IPB 8G”.

Materials and Methods

The research was conducted at the Sawah Baru Experimental Station, Dramaga, Department of Agronomy and Horticulture, IPB from December 2017 until June 2018. Fertilizers used were Urea, SP36, and KCl. The equipment used in this experiment was LI-3000C Portable Leaf Area Meter, cameras, stationeries, and moisture meter.

The experiment was organized in a split-split plot design consisting of three treatments, i.e. rice cultivar, fertilization time, and the different doses of fertilizer. Three rice cultivars were tested, local “Mayas”, local “Samarinda”, and “IPB 8G”. The nitrogen fertilizers were applied at 0, 75 and 150 kg N.ha⁻¹ at different proportion and at different stages of the crop growth. The first method of application is 50% N at planting, 25% N at vegetative stage, and 25% at primordia stage. With the second method of application, N was applied at four stages of the crop growth, i.e. 40% N at planting, 20% N during the vegetative phase, 20% at the primordia stage and 20% at heading (50% flowering). Each treatment consisted of three replications, so altogether there were 54 experimental units consisting of 10 m² plots for each treatment.

The growth parameters measured were plant height (cm), performed weekly by measuring plant height from the base of the stem at the surface of the ground to the longest leaf in one hill. Number of tillers, the number of tillers per hill was measured on five rice hill samples per plot.

Destructive samplings were collected from two hills per plot at vegetative, panicle initiation, heading and maturity. Leaf area (cm²) was measured by LI-3000C Portable Leaf Area Meter. Dry weight (g) was from two sample plants per plot, and then dried in an oven at 80° C for 48 hours. 1000-grain weight (g), number of grain per panicle, and the number of grains per panicle were calculated from the average of three sample panicles per hill from three sample clusters. The number of panicles per hill is calculated on all panicles in one cluster from three sample plants. The panicle length (cm) was measured from the base of the panicle to the tip of the panicle before the rice grains were separated after the crops were harvested. Three panicles per hill of three sample clusters were measured. Grain weight per hill and estimated yield per hectare were obtained by measuring the yields from 1 m x 1.5 m plots, then multiplied the yield to one hectare area.

Soil analysis was conducted at Biotrop Seameo Soil Laboratory, Bogor, Indonesia, to determine the levels of organic C, N, C/N ratio, P₂O₅, K, CEC and

base saturation using the soil analysis method by Sulaeman et al. (2005).

the meristem tissue, resulted in expansion of the width or diameter of plant organs (Gardner et al. 1991)

Results and Discussion

Soil Properties

The soil type in the research site is latosol with a pH of is 5.4, which is classified as low. The soil has low organic C level (1.33%), moderate level of N (0.23%), low C / N ratio (6), high P₂O₅ (122.2 ppm), very low level of K (0.19 cmol.kg⁻¹), moderate level of CEC (18.26 cmol.kg⁻¹), and high saturation base (66.81%).

Plant Height

Different rice cultivars showed different responses to nitrogen fertilizer rates (Table 1). "IPB 8G" has a shorter life cycle (10 weeks) than "Mayas" and "Samarinda" cultivars (Table 1). "Samarinda" was the tallest cultivar with the height of 110.6 cm at week 9 and 128.7 cm at week 13 (Table 1). This is in line with the results of Arinta and Lubis's (2018) that "Samarinda" is classified as tall, whereas "Mayas" and "IPB 8G" are classified as medium height. Differences in plant height among cultivars or varieties are likely due to the differences in genetic traits (Nazirah and Damanik, 2015), which can affect plant adaptation to the environment (Alavan et al, 2015).

N application increased the rice height as shown in Figure 1. There was a significant effect of the different rates of N on plant height of the three rice cultivars starting at 3 WAP. These results are in line with Alim (2012) which reported that application of nitrogen increases plant height, and Mahajan et al. (2010) reported that nitrogen enhances vegetative growth through increasing cell division and enlargement in

Number of Tillers

Time and dose of nitrogen application interacted in affecting the number of tillers (Table 2), as also reported by Amrutha et al. (2016). Tiller growth is strongly influenced by nitrogen; urea application at planting can supply nitrogen requirement for the optimal growth (Abu et al., 2017). Jemberu et al. (2015) showed that the application of 50% nitrogen fertilizer at planting and 50% in the early stages of tillering to upland rice gave the greatest number of tillers, and there was no interaction between the rice variety and time of application of nitrogen fertilizer.

Leaf Area

Leaf area varies with rice cultivars and rates of N fertilizer (Table 3). At the vegetative and the primordial stage, there was no significant difference in the leaf area amongst the three rice cultivars as affected by the different rates of N fertilizer. However, N fertilization at 150 kg.ha⁻¹ significantly increased leaf area during the heading stage (2952.5 cm²) (Table 3).

"Mayas" and "Samarinda" had a relatively large leaf area compared to "IPB 8G"'s at vegetative and primordia stage, but there were no significant differences amongst the cultivars at the heading stage. The leaf area of all cultivar showed similar growth pattern, with an increase in leaf area in the early stages, and decreased after entering the heading phase. Maya and "Samarinda" have greater leaf area than "IPB 8G" as these two local rice cultivars have a longer leaves. Similarly, Wahyuti et al. (2013) reported that local superior cultivar "Rojolele" and "Pandan wangi" have longer leaves compared to

Table 1. Height of different rice cultivars at different rates of N fertilizer

Treatment	Plant height (cm)					
	Weeks after planting					
	3	5	7	9	11	13
Cultivar						
"Mayas"	32.8b	58.8b	80.5c	95.0b	107.6b	107.7b
"Samarinda"	37.2a	66.2a	93.2a	110.6a	124.3a	128.7a
"IPB 8G"	36.1a	63.2a	88.4b	97.0b	-	-
N doses (kg.ha⁻¹)						
0	33.3c	56.4c	80.2b	93.6b	102.3c	106.2b
75	35.6b	63.9b	88.4a	102.4a	119.4a	121.0a
150	37.3a	68.0a	93.5a	106.5a	126.1a	127.3a

Note: The values followed by the same letters within the same column are not significantly different according to Tukey Test at 5%

Table 2. The effect of dose and time of fertilization on the average number of tillers

Treatment	Time of observation (WAP)							
	3		4		5		6	
N dose (kg.ha ⁻¹)	W ₁	W ₂	W ₁	W ₂	W ₁	W ₂	W ₁	W ₂
0	6.0c	6.0c	7.3b	7.6b	7.9c	8.8c	8.1a	8.2a
75	6.2bc	7.6ab	8.1b	10.3a	9.6bc	11.7ab	9.8a	11.3a
150	7.7a	7.2abc	11.2a	10.6a	13.1a	11.9ab	11.7a	11.3a

Note: The values followed by the same letters within the same column are not significantly different according to the Tukey Test level at 5%. WAP: weeks after planting. W₁: N fertilizer were applied three times, 50% dose at planting, 25% at vegetative phase, and 25% at primordial phase. W₂: N fertilizers were applied four times, 40% at planting, 20% during the vegetative phase, 20% at the primordial phase, and 20% at heading.

Table 3. Leaf area of different rice cultivars fertilized with different doses of Nitrogen at the vegetative, primordial and 50% blooming stage.

Treatment	Leaf area (cm ²) at different stage of growth		
	Vegetative	Primordia	Heading
Cultivar			
"Mayas"	933.7a	3457.6a	2335.9a
Samarida	909.9a	2791.3ab	2489.9a
"IPB 8G"	271.7b	2256.5b	2256.4a
N dose (kg.ha ⁻¹)			
0	376.7c	1963.7b	1785.5c
75	753.3a	3017.1a	2344.0b
150	985.2a	3524.6a	2952.5a

Note: The values followed by the same letters within the same column are not significantly different according to Tukey Test at 5%

"IR64" and "Fatmawati". Longer rice leaves will result in a drooping leaf canopy, which causes leaves to be less efficient in utilizing solar radiation.

The application of N at 150 kg.ha⁻¹ resulted in the greatest leaf area which was significantly different from the control (without fertilizer), but it was not significantly different from those fertilized with N at 75 kg.ha⁻¹ at the vegetative and the primordial phase. At the heading stage there were significant differences between the application of 0 kg.ha⁻¹, 75 kg.ha⁻¹ and 150 kg.ha⁻¹. The leaf area in one hill of rice is influenced by the number of tillers as the greater the number of tillers the greater the leaf area. These results confer with Rahman et al. (2014) that an increase in leaf area is caused by an increase in the number of tillers and leaf sizes in accordance with increasing doses.

Shoot and Grain Dry Weight

"Samarinda" fertilized with 150 kg.ha⁻¹ N produced the greatest shoot dry weight in even though it was not significantly different from that of "IPB 8G" (Table 5). According to Bustami et al. (2012) the shoot dry

weight is related to plant height and number of tillers. Nitrogen application significantly affects dry matter production during the plant growth cycle (Haque and Haque, 2016). According to Dordas et al. (2008) nitrogen is the most important nutrient for crop production because it greatly affects the production of shoot dry weight, leaf area development and photosynthetic efficiency. In the primordial stage "IPB 8G" fertilized with 150 kg N.ha⁻¹ had the highest dry weight, and the shoot dry weight was higher than those at the vegetative phase. Dry matter production has a higher correlation with plant height and number of tillers at seed filling, flowering, and physiological maturation stages than the initial stages of growth. Increase in dry weight is an effect of an increase in nitrogen doses (Fageria, 2007; 2011).

Rice Yield Components

The rice yield components, i.e. 1000-grain-weight, the number of grains per panicle, length of panicles, number of panicles per hill, percentage of empty grain, grain yield and the harvest index are described in Table 5. The different rice cultivars showed differences in the weight of 1000-grains and panicle length, but

Table 4. Effect of interactions between cultivars and nitrogen fertilization dose on rice shoot and grain dry weight at vegetative and primordial stage

Rice cultivar	Shoot and grain dry weight (g)					
	Vegetative stage			Primordial stage		
	N (kg.ha ⁻¹)					
	0	75	150	0	75	150
“Mayas”	2.6c	7.0b	8.3ab	18.2cd	28.7bc	28.0bc
“Samarinda”	3.7c	7.2b	10.a	21.4cd	38.2ab	42.9a
“IPB 8G”	1.6c	2.5c	2.6c	10.2d	26.6bc	37.0ab

Note: The values followed by the same letter within the same column are not significantly different according to Tukey Test at 5%

did not show significant differences in the number of grains. “IPB 8G” had the highest 1000-grain-weight compared to “Mayas” and “Samarinda”. The local rice cultivars have relatively small seed sizes so the 1000-grain-weight is lighter than that of superior cultivar (Rusdianyah et al, 2015). The panicle length of “IPB 8G” (Figure 1C) are longer than those of “Mayas” (Figure 1A) and “Samarinda” (Figure 1 B). According to Jahan et al. (2014) the panicle length variation was due to the different genetic backgrounds of each variety. Similarly, Getachew and Birhan (2015) reported different number of panicles in rice cultivars “Ediget”, “Gumara” and “Nerica-4”.

N application at 150 kg.ha⁻¹ resulted in a significantly higher number of panicles per hill relative to the control, but it was not significantly different from application of N at 75 kg.ha⁻¹. N fertilization can increase the number of panicles and the number of grains per panicle (Tayefe et al., 2014; Firouzi, 2015).

Rice cultivars, the time of fertilization, and the dose of fertilizer significantly affected the percentage of empty grain. “Mayas” had a lower percentage of empty grain compared to “Samarinda”, but it was not significantly different from “IPB 8G”. The difference percentage of empty grain of each cultivar is likely due to the genetic makeup of the different cultivars. According to Asaad and Warda (2016), the differences in yield components amongst rice cultivar, including percentage of empty grains, is due to differences in the physical characteristics of each variety and the environment in which they grow.

A split N application where 40% N is applied at planting, 20% N during the vegetative stage, 20% at the primordial stage, and 20% at heading (W2), showed that the application of nitrogen fertilizer at heading stage had improved fruit filling and reduced percentage of empty grain. According to Bah et al. (2009) N fertilization at 55 days after planting increased the amount of filled grain. The



Figur 2. Length of rice panicles “Samarinda” (A), “Mayas” (B) and “IPB 8G” (C)

application of 150 kg.ha⁻¹ nitrogen fertilizer resulted in the lowest percentage of empty grain compared to without nitrogen, whereas Khalifa (2012) showed that treatment without nitrogen produced the lowest seed filling percentage.

Each rice variety showed different responses to the increase in nitrogen doses and time of nutrient application; this difference in responses could be influenced by differences in morphological and physiological characters between cultivars. According to Soplanit and Nukuhaly (2012), supplying sufficient N during the generative phase is very important in slowing down the aging process of leaves, so photosynthesis process can be maintained during the grain filling phase.

The rice yields varied with rice cultivar and nitrogen dose. "IPB 8G" had the highest yield of 2.9 t.ha⁻¹ which was significantly different from "Samarinda", but it was not significantly higher than "Mayas" (Table 5). "IPB 8G" had high yield due to the heavier 1000-seeds weight, longer panicles, and the greater weight per hill compared to the local cultivars. The results of a study by Arinta and Lubis (2018) showed that the higher yield of "IPB 8G" compared to local cultivars was due to more number of grains per panicle and greater 1000-grain weight. "IPB 8G" is a new plant type (NPT) that has high yield potential. According to Abdullah et al. (2008), NPT with high yield potential generally have medium number of tillers but all productive (12-18), number of grain per panicle of 150–250, percentage of rice grain of 85–

95%, weight of 1,000-grain of 25–26 g, have sturdy and short stems (80–90 cm), early maturing (110–120 days), erect leaves, green to dark green, have dense and deep roots, good quality rice grains, and resistant against major pests and diseases.

Nitrogen treatment had a significant effect on the yield; rice fertilized with N at 75 kg.ha⁻¹ had the highest grain yield and was significantly higher compared to control, but it was not significantly different from those fertilized with N at 150 kg.ha⁻¹. The result shows that increasing N rate up to 75 kg.ha⁻¹ increased the yield, but the effect diminished as the N rate was increased to 150 kg.ha⁻¹. This results confirms the study by Firouzi (2015) that rice yield increases with increasing nitrogen fertilizer doses from 0 to 75 kg.ha⁻¹, but the yield did not increase with higher N doses (150 kg.ha⁻¹). Moreover, Hirzel et al. (2011) also showed that an optimal dose of nitrogen had a positive effect on grain yield compared to without nitrogen. Application of N at several stages of rice growth is one of the important fertilizer recommendations. However, time of application, especially at critical stages, varies depending on the type of rice cultivars. The application of N during the critical stage can optimize the distribution of N in the leaves, thus maintaining photosynthesis, particularly during the seed filling stage (Bah et al., 2009)

"Mayas" had the highest harvest index, but it was not significantly different from "IPB 8G". According to Fageria (2007) the harvest index varies among cultivars and is greatly influenced by environmental

Table 5. Rice 1000-grain-weight, number of grains per panicle, panicle length, number of panicles per hill, empty grain, and grain yield of different rice cultivars at different rates and time of fertilizer application

Treatment	1000-grain weight (g)	Number of grains per panicle	Length of panicles (cm)	Number of panicles per hill	Empty of grain (%)	Grain yield (t. ha ⁻¹)	Harvest index
<i>Cultivar</i>							
"Mayas"	18.2c	242.7a	21.1b	9.9a	13b	2.5ab	48.8a
"Samarinda"	20.6b	232.7a	21.9b	7.1b	16a	2.4b	33.4a
"IPB 8G"	26.8a	257.3a	28.3a	7.7b	14ab	2.9a	47.0a
<i>Frequency of fertilizer application</i>							
3	21.9a	240.3a	23.8a	7.8a	16a	2.7a	46.1a
4	21.8a	244.8a	23.7a	8.6a	13b	2.5a	40b
<i>N dose (kg.ha⁻¹)</i>							
0	21.5a	257.6a	23.9a	7.1b	17a	2.1b	4.0a
75	22.2a	236.5a	23.7a	8.5a	14b	2.9a	4.0a
150	21.7a	233.6a	23.7a	9.0a	13b	2.8a	4.0a

Note: The values followed the same letters within the same column are not significantly different according to Tukey Test at 5%.

and nutritional factors. Frequency of nitrogen application showed significant effects on harvest index; N fertilization applied three times resulted in a higher harvest index compared to when N was applied four times. This showed that nitrogen application time at each growth stage has influences on the harvest index. According to Fageria (2010) time of nitrogen application affects the rice harvest index, the harvest index varies from 45 when all N was applied at planting to 53 when two third of N was applied at planting, and 1/3 is applied at panicle initiation.

Conclusion

N fertilizer significantly affected rice height, number of tillers, leaf area, dry weight and yields. The Kalimantan rice cultivar Mayas, Samarinda, and "IPB 8G" have similar number of tillers, but vary significantly in the other growth traits. The new rice cultivar "IPB 8G" had the highest grain yield of 2.8 ton per ha. Nitrogen fertilizer at 75 kg.ha⁻¹ applied three times resulted in the highest grain yields, therefore nitrogen fertilization at this level to "IPB 8G" and Kalimantan landrace cultivars is already sufficient.

Acknowledgement

The author would like to thank the Agriculture Research and Development Agency of the Ministry of Agriculture for providing scholarships and funding this research.

References

- Abdurachman, A., Dariah, A. and Mulyani, A. (2008). Strategi dan teknologi pengelolaan lahan kering mendukung pengadaan pangan nasional. *Jurnal Litbang Pertanian* **27**, 43-49.
- Abu, R.L.A., Basri Z., and Made, U. (2017). Respon pertumbuhan dan hasil tanaman padi (*Oryza sativa* L.) terhadap kebutuhan nitrogen menggunakan bagan warna daun. *Jurnal Agroland* **24**, 119–127.
- Amruhta, T., Jayadeva H., Shilfa., and Sunil, C. (2016). Growth and yield of aerobic rice as influenced by levels and time of application of nitrogen. *Research in Environment and Life Sciences* **9**, 655–657.
- Alavan, A., Hayati, R., and Hayati, E. (2015). Pengaruh pemupukan terhadap pertumbuhan beberapa varietas padi gogo (*Oryza sativa* L.).

Jurnal Floratek **10**, 61–68

- Alim, M.A. (2012). Effect of organic and inorganic sources and doses of nitrogen. *Journal Environmental Science & Natural Resources* **5**, 273-282.
- Arinta, K. and Lubis, I. (2018). Pertumbuhan dan produksi beberapa kultivar padi lokal Kalimantan. *Buletin Agrohorti* **6**, 270-280
- Asaad, M. and Warda. (2016). Identifikasi varietas unggul baru dan pengaruh pemupukan spesifik lokasi terhadap hasil padi dan mutu beras di Kabupaten Gorontalo. *Jurnal Pengkajian dan Pengembangan Teknologi* **19**, 263–273.
- Bah A., Omar S.R., Anuar, A.R., Husni, M.H.A. (2009). Critical time of nitrogen application during panicle initiation on the yield of two Malaysian rice cultivars (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Pertanika Journal of Tropical Agricultural Science* **32**, 317–322.
- Badan Pusat Statistik. (2014). Proyeksi Penduduk Menurut Provinsi. <https://www.bps.go.id/linkTabelStatis/view/id/1274> [August 26, 2017]
- Badan Pusat Statistik. (2016). Statistik Indonesia 2016. <https://www.bps.go.id/publikasi/view/4238>. [August 26, 2017]
- Bustami, Sufardi, and Bakhtiar. (2012). Serapan hara dan efisiensi pemupukan fosfat serta pertumbuhan padi varietas lokal. *Jurnal Manajemen Sumberdaya Lahan* **1**, 159-170.
- Dordas, C.A. and Sioulas C. (2008). Safflower yield, chlorophyll content, photosynthesis, and water use efficiency response to nitrogen fertilization under rainfed conditions. *Industrial Crops and Products* **27**, 75–85. doi:10.1016/j.indcrop.2007.07.020.
- Firouzi, S. (2015). Grain, milling, and head rice yields as affected by nitrogen rate and biofertilizer application. *Acta Agriculturae Slovenica* **105**, 241–248. doi:10.14720/aas.2015.105.2.07.
- Fageria, N.K. (2007). Yield physiology of rice. *Journal of Plant Nutrition* **30**, 843-879. doi:10.1080/15226510701374831
- Fageria, N.K., Morais, O.P.D., and Santos, A.B.D. (2010). Nitrogen use efficiency in upland rice genotypes. *Journal of Plant Nutrition* **33**: 1696-1711. doi:10.1080/01904167.2010.496892.

- Fageria N.K. (2010). Optimal nitrogen fertilization timing for upland rice *In* "Proceeding of 19th World Congress of Soil Science 2010" (R. Gilkes, and N. Prakongkep, eds.), pp 176-179, Brisbane, Australia. Australian Society of Soil Science Incorporated.
- Gardner F.P., Pearce R.B., and Mitchell, R.L. (1991) "Fisiologi Tanaman Budidaya". 425 pp. Universitas Indonesia
- Gebremariam G, and Baraki F. (2016). Response of rice yield and yield parameters to timings of nitrogen application in Northern Ethiopia. *International Journal of Engineering Development and Research* **4**, 897-900
- Getachew M, and Birhan T. (2015). Growth and yield of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) as affected by time and ratio of nitrogen application at Jimma, south-west Ethiopia. *International Journal of Agriculture Innovation and Research* **4**, 175-178.
- Haque, M.D.A., and Haque, M.M. (2016). Growth, yield and nitrogen use efficiency of new rice variety under variable nitrogen rates. *American Journal of Plant Sciences* **7**, 612-622. doi: 10.4236/ajps.2016.73054
- Hirzel, J., Pedreros, A., and Cordero, K. (2011). Effect of nitrogen rates and split nitrogen fertilization on grain yield and its components in flooded rice. *Chilean Journal Of Agricultural Research* **71**, 437-444. doi:10.4067/S0718-58392011000300015.
- Jahan, M.S., Sultana, S., and Ali, M.Y. (2014). Effect of different nitrogen levels on the yield performance of aromatic rice cultivar. *Bulletin of Institute of Tropical Agriculture* **37**, 47-56
- Jemberu, T., Togashi, M., and Urayama H. (2015). Nitrogen fertilizer application timing on growth and yield of Nerica 4 and Japanese Rice Variety Toyohatamochi. *International Research Journal of Agricultural Science and Soil Science* **5**, 91-97. doi:10.14303/irjas.2015.030.
- Khalifa, A.B.A. 2012. Evaluation of some rice cultivar under different nitrogen levels. *Advances in Applied Science Research* **3**, 1144-1149
- Mahajan, G., Sekhon N.K., Singh, N., Kaur R., and Sidhu, A.S. (2010). Yield and nitrogen use efficiency of aromatic rice cultivars in response to nitrogen fertilizer. *Journal of New Seed* **11**, 356-358.
- Nazirah L., and Damanik B.S.J. (2015). Pertumbuhan dan hasil tiga varietas padi gogo pada perlakuan pemupukan. *Jurnal Floratek* **10**, 54-60
- Pusat Data dan Informasi Kementerian Pertanian Republik Indonesia. (2016). Outlook Koonditas Pertanian Padi. <http://epublikasi.setjen.pertanian.go.id/download/file/308-oulook-padi-2016>. [April 24, 2017]
- Rahman M.Z., Islam M.R., Islam M.T., and Karim, M.A. (2014). Dry matter accumulation, leaf area index and yield responses of wheat under different levels of nitrogen. *Bangladesh Journal of Agriculture* **7**, 27-32.
- Rusdiansyah, Subiono T., and Saleh, M. (2015). Seleksi lanjut kultivar padi sawah lokal Kalimantan Timur. *Jurnal Agrifor* **XIV**, 103-112.
- Siregar A. and Marzuki I. (2011). Efisiensi pemupukan urea terhadap serapan N dan peningkatan produksi padi sawah (*Oryza sativa* L.). *Jurnal Budidaya Pertanian* **7**, 107-112.
- Sitairesmi T., Wening, R.H., Rakhmi, A.T, Yunani, N., and Susanto, U. (2013). Pemanfaatan plasma nutfah padi varietas lokal dalam perakitan varietas unggul. *Iptek Tanaman Pangan* **8**, 22-30.
- Soplanit, R, and Nukuhaly, S. (2012). Pengaruh pengelolaan hara npk terhadap ketersediaan N dan hasil tanaman padi sawah (*Oryza sativa* L.) di Desa Waelo Kecamatan Waeapo Kabupaten Buru. *Ilmu Budidaya Tanaman* **1**, 2-6.
- Sulaeman, Suparto, Eviati. (2005). "Petunjuk Teknis Analisis Kimia Tanah, Tanaman, Air, dan Pupuk". Balai Penelitian Tanah. Badan Penelitian dan Pengembangan Pertanian. Kementerian Pertanian Republik Indonesia.
- Syahril, N.M., Nuraini Y. and Purwani, J. (2017). Pengaruh sianobakteri dan dosis pupuk nitrogen terhadap hasil padi sawah (*Oryza sativa* L.) *Jurnal Tanah dan Sumberdaya Lahan* **4**, 599-608.
- Tayefe, M, Gerayzade, A., Amiri, E., Zade, A.N. (2014). Effect of nitrogen on rice yield, yield components and quality parameters. *African Journal of Biotechnology* **13**, 91-105.

- Wahyuti, T.B, Purwoko, BS., Junaedi, A., Sugiyanta, and Abdullah, B. Hubungan karakter daun dengan hasil padi varietas unggul. *Jurnal Agronomi Indonesia* **41**, 181 – 187.
- Wijayanto, T. (2013). Prospek penerapan bioteknologi dalam pemanfaatan dan pengembangan biodiversitas padi lokal Sulawesi Tenggara. *Jurnal Agroteknos* **3**, 41-47.